No. 11, A.] [Published June 8, 1920. CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT to create a new subsection of section 20.43 of the statutes, relating to the state inter-departmental committee on community councils and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to section 20.43 of the statutes a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (20.43) (13) On July 1, 1920, not to exceed fifteen hundred dollars for the state inter-departmental committee on community councils, for the execution of the functions of said committee.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1920. Approved June 3, 1920.

No. 13, A.]

[Published June 8, 1920.

CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to create section 925—91a of the statutes, validating certain contracts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

There is added to the statutes a new section to Section 925-91a. Any contract for the purchase of concrete posts or poles in connection with the municipal lighting system of any city of the first class, however incorporated, which has been entered into prior to September 23, 1916, upon which payments have been made and satisfactory material delivered and such posts or poles are made by machine covered by patent, which contract has, prior to the first day of May, 1920, been declared invalid due to failure of any such city or its officers to comply with sections 925-90 to 925-91 of the statutes, inclusive, or provisions of the special charter of any such city relating thereto, shall be and hereby is made valid and all payments previously made thereunder or thereafter to be made thereunder are declared valid and binding on any such city and its officers, any provisions of the charter of any such city or of the statutes notwithstanding.

'SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 4, 1920.